                         December 4, 1995

Mr. Frank Zolin

Director

Department of Motor Vehicles

P.O. Box 932328

Sacramento, CA 94232‑3280

                         Re:  Your request for Informal Assistance                                    







Our File No. I‑95‑383

Dear Mr. Zolin:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice concerning the "revolving door" restrictions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") that will apply to you after you leave your employment with the Department of Motor Vehicles.  Since your request is one of a general nature, we have provided an informal response to your request.  

QUESTION

What restrictions does the Act impose upon your post‑government employment activities with respect to contacts with the State of California?

CONCLUSION

You will be subject to two types of restrictions:

o
For one year after you leave your employment with the Department of Motor Vehicles, you may not represent any other person for compensation before that agency.  This prohibition would preclude you from making any formal or informal appearance, or any oral or written communication, if the appearance or communication is for the purpose of influencing the department's administrative or legislative action.  You also may not represent a person in any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property (referred to hereinafter as "any specific action or proceeding").

The one‑year ban on influencing your former agency applies to the "state administrative agency" for which you worked, the Department of Motor Vehicles.  Therefore, this ban does not prohibit you from influencing administrative or legislative action or any action or proceeding before other state agencies, the Governor, or the Legislature.  However, "influencing" your former agency includes contacts made with your former agency while appearing before other state agencies, the Governor, or the Legislature, if the appearance is made for the purpose of influencing your former agency.

o
In addition, you are permanently prohibited from representing another person or aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting in representing another person before any court or state administrative agency (or officer or employee thereof) in any judicial or other proceeding in which you participated as a state administrative official.  

The permanent ban prohibits your involvement in any proceeding, or specific matter between two parties, in which you participated while Director of the Department of Motor Vehicles.  You are prohibited from participating in such proceedings at the Department of Motor Vehicles or any other state agency.  

FACTS

You have been Director of the Department of Motor Vehicles.  You are resigning your position effective December 1, 1995.  You seek general guidance concerning any restrictions impacting your ability to make contacts with the State of California after you leave your current employment.

ANALYSIS

An official who has left state service is subject to two types of restrictions under the Act discussed below.  

One‑Year Ban

The first type of restriction is a one‑year prohibition on making any appearance before your former agency for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action or any specific action or proceeding.

Section 87406(d)(1) of the Act provides that no officer or designated employee of a state administrative agency:  

" ...  for a period of one year after leaving office or employment, shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before any state administrative agency, or officer or employee thereof, for which he or she worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving office or employment, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  For purposes of this paragraph, an appearance before a state administrative agency does not include an appearance in a court of law, before an administrative law judge, or before the Worker's Compensation Appeals Board."

The Department of Motor Vehicles is a "state administrative agency," and as Director of the Department of Motor Vehicles, you would be considered an officer of that agency.  (Section 87400(a).)  

Pursuant to Section 87406, for one year after you leave the Department of Motor Vehicles, you may not, for compensation, act as representative or agent for any person before the Department for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action or any specific actions or proceedings.  (Section 87406.)  

You have not provided specific facts concerning your future employment.  Therefore, we are providing you the following general guidance which may be of assistance to you.

Communications and Appearances:  Under Section 87406, you would be prohibited from making any communication or appearance to influence any specific action or proceeding of the Department of Motor Vehicles.  Any communication such as telephone calls or meetings with Department of Motor Vehicles staff that are intended to influence administrative or legislative action or action on such contracts, for example, are prohibited under Section 87406.  (Byrne Advice Letter, No. A‑95‑337.)

However, communications with the Department which are not for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action are not restricted by Section 87406.  For example, you could attend informational meetings with the Department of Motor Vehicles, or request information from the Department concerning existing laws, regulations, or policies, so long as you do not attempt to influence administrative or legislative action. (See Bagatelos Advice Letter, No. I‑91‑202; and Regulation 18202(a)(1).)  

For the Purpose of Influencing:  The one‑year ban on influencing your former agency only applies to the "state administrative agency" for which you worked, the Department of Motor Vehicles.  Therefore, this ban does not prohibit you from influencing administrative or legislative action or any specific action or proceeding.  Thus, generally, you would not be restricted by Section 87406 from lobbying the Legislature or Governor regarding legislation.  (See Witherspoon Advice Letter, No. A‑94‑371; Craven Advice Letter, A‑93‑057.) 

However, "influencing legislative or administrative action" includes influencing by any means, including but not limited to the provision or use of information, statistics, or analyses.  (Section 82032.)  Therefore, "influencing legislative or administrative action" includes contacts made with your former agency while appearing before other state agencies, the Governor, or the Legislature, if the appearance is made for the purpose of influencing your former agency.  

Employment Activities:  The Act's revolving door restrictions would not prohibit you from registering as a lobbyist or, as noted above, from lobbying the Legislature or Governor.  Moreover, Section 87406 does not prohibit you from entering into consulting agreements with private parties so long as in the conduct of your duties you do not attempt to influence the Department of Motor Vehicles' administrative or legislative action as discussed above, or any specific action or proceeding before other state agencies, the Governor, or the Legislature.  (Byrne Advice Letter, supra.)

Permanent Prohibition

The second restriction is a permanent prohibition on influencing any judicial or other proceeding in which the official participated while in state service.

Sections 87401 and 87402 provide:

No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi‑judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply:

(a) The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.

(b) The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.

Section 87401.

No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office shall for compensation aid, advise, counsel, consult or assist in representing any other person (except the State of California) in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.

Section 87402.

However, this restriction is limited to judicial, quasi‑judicial or other proceedings in which you participated.  Section 87400 provides:

(c)  "Judicial, quasi‑judicial or other proceeding" means any proceeding, application, request for a ruling or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, investigation, charge, accusation, arrest or other particular matter involving a specific party or parties in any court or state administrative agency, including but not limited to any proceeding governed by Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code.

(d)  "Participated" means to have taken part personally and substantially through decision, approval, disapproval, formal written recommendation, rendering advice on a substantial basis, investigation or use of confidential information as an officer or employee, but excluding approval, disapproval or rendering of legal advisory opinions to departmental or agency staff which do not involve a specific party or parties.  

Proceedings Before Any Court or Other State Administrative Agency:  The permanent ban of Sections 87401 and 87402 applies only to judicial, quasi‑judicial or other proceedings before any court or state administrative agency in which you participated while at the Department of Motor Vehicles.  Section 87400(a), however, expressly defines "state administrative agency" to exclude the Legislature.  

Participation:  As Director of the Department of Motor Vehicles, you are deemed to have "participated" in any proceeding which you supervised or which was handled by the Department of Motor Vehicles staff during your tenure.  (Byrne Advice Letter,

supra; Brown Advice Letter, No. A‑91‑033.)    

Proceeding Involving Specific Parties:  Under Section 87400(c) set forth above, a "proceeding" includes any particular matter involving a specific party or parties in a state administrative agency.  For example, a lawsuit would be considered a judicial, quasi‑judicial or other proceeding involving specific parties.  (Witherspoon Advice Letter, supra.)  In addition, any contractual arrangements between the Department of Motor Vehicles and a private party would constitute a proceeding in which you participated at the Department.  You would be permanently prohibited from representing the private party, or assisting in representing that party, before any state administrative agency regarding the contracts. 

We hope this is helpful to you in providing an overview of the "revolving door" provisions.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, or seek further advice on a specific aspect of these laws, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
Luisa Menchaca

Counsel, Legal Division

